



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 6619/2025

IN

+ RFA 530/2017

ARUNA MAITHAL @ ARUNA MITTAL .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Alamin, Advocate

versus

NARESH KUMAR DIWAN .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mayank Mehandru, Ms. Charu Tandon, Mr. Nikhil Kharaliya, Mr. Raghav Tandon and Ms. Diksha Jaspal, Advocates along with respondent in person

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

%

**13.01.2026**

**CM APPL. 6619/2025 (seeking release of amount deposited by appellant on behalf of the respondent)**

1. On a pointed query of the Court, it has been submitted on behalf of the respondent/applicant that he is not in a position to provide security for release of the amount deposited by the appellant in court.
2. In view thereof, order directing release of the decretal amount cannot be passed in favour of the respondent.
3. The application stands disposed of.

**RFA 530/2017**

4. An adjournment is sought on behalf of counsel for the appellant on



the ground that there is bereavement in his family.

5. List the appeal for hearing on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 at 03:00 PM.
6. Both sides shall file written submissions not exceeding five (5) pages at least two (2) weeks before the next date of hearing.

**JANUARY 13, 2026**  
**ds**

**AMIT BANSAL, J**